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*Use the “HELPME” code if you aren’t sure what code to add.   A coder will review and add the correct code. 

 



 

*Use the “HELPME” code if you aren’t sure what code to add.   A coder will review and add the correct code. 

  



 

 

Interfacility Transfers 
 

For interfacility transfers between MUH, MHG, MHN and MHS:    

• Can only bill one Subsequent visit (99231, 99232, 99233) on the date of transfer.  Must 
decide which provider bills for visit (sending or receiving).    

• Do not bill a discharge code for the transferring facility or an Initial visit code for the 
receiving facility. 

 

For interfacility transfers between MOBH and MUH/MHG/MHN/MHS:     

• The sending provider can bill a Discharge on date of transfer.    

• If the receiving provider sees the transferred patient on the same date of service as the 
Discharge, the receiving provider should bill a Subsequent visit.  

• If the receiving provider sees the transferred patient on the next date of service after 
Discharge, the receiving provider could bill an Initial visit. 

  



 
Critical Care Services 

• 99291	—	the	first	30	to	74	minutes	of	critical	care	time		
o If	providing	less	than	30	minutes,	do	not	use	a	critical	care	procedure	code		

• 99292	—	30-minute	increments	of	time	when	more	than	30	minutes	past	the	first	74	
minutes	

o Must	document	at	least	104	minutes	to	submit		
o Must	provide	a	full	30	minutes	for	each	unit	of	99292	

Total DuraIon of CriIcal Care Appropriate CPT Codes 

Less than 30 minutes Other appropriate E&M code 
30 – 74 minutes 99291 x 1 
75 – 104 minutes 99291 x 1 and 99292 x 1 
105 – 134 minutes 99291 x 1 and 99292 x 2 
135 – 164 minutes 99291 x 1 and 99292 x 3 
165 – 194 minutes 99291 x 1 and 99292 x 4 
195 minutes or longer 99291/99292 following above 

Key	Points:	

• To	submit	critical	care,	documentation	must	support:	
o The	patient	was	critically	ill	or	injured,	with		
o Acute	impairment	of	one	or	more	vital	organ	systems	and		
o Probability	of	imminent	life-threatening	deterioration	of	the	patient	condition	 
o Time	spent	on	the	patient	  

• Full	Attention	of	Rendering	Provider:	
o Services	require	the	full	attention	of	the	provider	rendering	the	service	
o Time	must	be	spent	at	the	patient’s	immediate	bedside	or	elsewhere	on	the	

floor/unit	so	long	as	the	provider	is	immediately	available	to	the	patient	
o Cannot	provide	services	to	any	other	patient	during	critical	care	time	period	
o Only	one	provider	may	bill	for	critical	care	services	during	any	single	time	period	

even	if	more	than	one	physician	is	providing	care	to	the	critically	ill	patient	
• Time-Based	Service:	

o Time	may	be	continuous	or	an	aggregate	of	intermittent	time	spent	by	members	of	
the	same	group	and	same	specialty	

• Concurrent	Critical	Care:	
o Initial	Critical	Care	99291	–	to	be	reported	only	once	per	day	within	same	specialty	
o Subsequent	Critical	Care	99292	–	may	be	performed	and	billed	separately	by	other	

group	members	including	NPPs	
o Aggregate	Critical	Care	–	time	spent	by	providers	in	the	same	specialty	may	be	

added	to	meet	the	time	required	to	report	99291	or	99292,	and	billed	under	one	
provider’s	claim.			When	99292	is	based	on	aggregate	time,	a	minimum	of	104	
minutes	must	be	reached,	and	documentation	should	reflect	aggregate	time.	



Critical Care Services (cont.) 

• Split-Shared	Services:	
o Critical	care	may	be	split-shared	by	physician	and	NPP	in	same	group.	
o The	provider	who	provided	more	than	half	of	the	cumulative	critical	care	time	may	

bill	for	total	units	of	critical	care	
• Global	Surgery	Unrelated	to	Critical	Care:	

o Critical	Care	is	not	payable	on	the	same	calendar	date	as	a	procedure	with	a	global	
surgical	period	(0/10/90	day),	unless	the	Critical	Care	meets	the	below	criteria:	

§ Service	provided	meets	the	definition	of	Critical	Care	and	require	the	full	
attention	of	the	provider.	

§ Critical	Care	is	unrelated	to	the	specific	anatomic	injury	or	general	surgical	
procedure	performed.	

§ Critical	Care	is	above	and	beyond	the	procedure	performed	(beyond	usual	
pre-	and	post-op	care)	

§ Modifier	FT	is	used	to	report	Critical	Care	unrelated	to	the	procedure	
• Teaching	Physician	Services	and	Critical	Care:	

o Time	teaching	cannot	be	counted	towards	Critical	Care	
o Time	spent	by	the	resident	in	the	absence	of	the	teaching	physician	cannot	be	billed	

as	Critical	Care;	only	time	spent	by	resident	and	teaching	physician	together	with	
the	patient	can	be	counted	towards	critical	time.	

o A	combination	of	the	teaching	physician	and	resident’s	documentation	may	support	
Critical	Care	services.	

o The	teaching	physician	may	refer	to	the	resident’s	documentation;	however,	the	
teaching	physician’s	note	must	provide	substantive	documentation.	

• Services	Included	in	Critical	Care,	not	separately	payable	when	furnished	with	Critical	
Care:	

o Interpretation	of	cardiac	output	measurements	(93561,	93562)	
o Chest	x-rays	(71045,	71046)	
o Pulse	oximetry	(94760-94762)	
o Blood	gases	and	collection	and	interpretation	of	physiologic	data	(e.g.	ECGs,	blood	

pressures,	hematologic	data)	
o Gastric	intubation	(43752,	43753)	
o Temporary	transcutaneous	pacing	(92953)	
o Ventilator	management	(94002-94004,	94660,	94662)	
o Vascular	access	procedures	

• Services	Not	Included	in	Critical	Care,	separately	payable	when	furnished	with	Critical	
Care	(time	spent	performing	these	services	cannot	be	included	in	critical	care	time):	

o Endotracheal	intubation	(31500)	
o Insertion	and	placement	of	flow-directed	catheter	(Swan-Ganz)		(93503)	
o CPR	(92950)	

	

*Use the “HELPME” code if you aren’t sure what code to add.   A coder will review and add the correct code. 

	 	



 
Prolonged Services 

• Prolonged Service codes are add-on codes to E&M services 
• In order to use Prolonged Service codes, the primary code must be selected based on time. 
• Prolonged Service codes may only be added to the highest level code in the category. 
• May include both face-to-face and non-face-to-face time. 

Outpatient/Office Prolonged Service Codes (99417 or G2212): 

Primary E&M 
Code 

Time Time threshold to add 99417 
(private payer) 

Time threshold to add G2212 
(Medicare/Medicaid) 

99205 (New) 60 minutes 75 minutes 89 minutes 

99215 (Estab) 40 minutes 55 minutes 69 minutes 

 

Examples of Codes for Billing Prolonged Outpatient/Office Services: 

Codes	 Total	Time	Required	for	Reporting	

99205	(no	prolonged	code)	 60-74	minutes	
99205	x	1	and	G2212	x	1	 89-103	minutes	
99205	x	1	and	G2212	x	2	 104-118	minutes	
99205	x	1	and	G2212	x	3	or	more	for	each	
additional	15	minutes	

119	minutes	or	more	

99215	(no	prolonged	code)	 40-54	minutes	
99215	x	1	and	G2212	x	1	 69-83	minutes	
99215	x	1	and	G2212	x	2	 84-98	minutes	
99215	x	1	and	G2212	x	3	or	more	for	each	
additional	15	minutes	

99	minutes	or	more	

 

Codes	 Total	Time	Required	for	Reporting	

99205	(no	prolonged	code)	 60-74	minutes	
99205	x	1	and	99417	x	1	 75-89	minutes	
99205	x	1	and	99417	x	2	 90-104	minutes	
99205	x	1	and	99417	x	3	or	more	for	each	
additional	15	minutes	

105	minutes	or	more	

99215	(no	prolonged	code)	 40-54	minutes	
99215	x	1	and	99417	x	1	 55-69	minutes	
99215	x	1	and	99417	x	2	 70-84	minutes	
99215	x	1	and	99417	x	3	or	more	for	each	
additional	15	minutes	

85	minutes	or	more		



 

Prolonged Services (cont.) 
 

Inpatient/Observation Prolonged Service Codes (99418 or G0316): 

Primary E&M 
Code 

Prolonged Code Time Threshold to 
Report Prolonged 

Code 

Can Count Physician/NPP 
time spent within this time 

period 
99223 (Initial 
IP/Obs) 

G0316 (MCR/MCD) 
99418 (Private) 

90	minutes Date	of	visit	

99233 (Subs 
IP/Obs) 

G0316 (MCR/MCD) 
99418 (Private) 

65	minutes Date	of	visit	

99236 (IP/Obs 
Same Day 
Adm/Disch) 

G0316 (MCR/MCD) 
99418 (Private) 

	
110	minutes 

	
Date	of	visit	to	3	days	after	

	

Examples of Codes for Billing Prolonged Inpatient/Observation Services: 

Codes	 Total	Time	Required	for	Reporting	

99223		(no	prolonged	code)	 75-89	minutes	
99223	x	1	and	99418/G0316	x	1	 90-105	minutes	
99223	x	1	and	99418/G0316	x	2	 106-121	minutes	
99223	x	1	and	99418/G0316	x	3	or	more	for	
each	additional	15	minutes	

122	minutes	or	more	

99233	(no	prolonged	code)	 50-64	minutes	
99233	x	1	and	99418/G0316	x	1	 65-80	minutes	
99233	x	1	and	99418/G0316	x	2	 81-96	minutes	
99233	x	1	and	99418/G0316	x	3	or	more	for	
each	additional	15	minutes	

97	minutes	or	more	

	

	

	

	

*Use the “HELPME” code if you aren’t sure what code to add.   A coder will review and add the correct code. 

	 	



 
Global Surgery Package Concept 

The global surgical package includes all necessary services normally provided by a physician (or 
members of the same group/same specialty) before, during, and after a procedure.   

Global Surgery Classifications: 

0-Day Post-operative period (endoscopies and some minor procedures) 

• No preop or postop days 
• Generally, an E&M on procedure day isn’t payable (without modifier25) 

10-Day Post-operative period (other minor procedures) 

• No preop period 
• Generally, an E&M on procedure day isn’t payable (without modifier25) 
• Total global period is 11 days; count surgery day plus 10 days immediately following 

90-Day Post-operative period (major procedures) 

• 1 day preop included 
• Generally, an E&M on procedure day isn’t payable (without modifier 25) 
• Total global period is 92 days; count 1 day before surgery, day of surgery, and 90 days 

immediately following   

Global Surgery Payment Includes: 

• Pre-operacve visits ader decision to operate.  For major procedures, this includes preop 
visit the day before surgery.  For minor procedures, this includes preop visits on the day 
of surgery. 

• Intra-operacve services normally a necessary part of the surgical procedure 
• All addiconal medical or surgical services the surgeon provides during the post-operacve 

period when complicacons don’t require addiconal trip to operacng room 
• Follow-up post-operacve recovery period visits 
• Post-surgical pacent pain management 
• Supplies 
• Miscellaneous services, such as dressing changes, local incision care, operacve pack 

removal, cutaneous sutures and staple removal, lines, wires, tubes, drains, casts, splints; 
insercon, irrigacon and urinary catheter removal, roucne peripheral intravenous lines, 
nasogastric and rectal tubes; tracheostomy tube changes and removals 



 

Global Modifiers 
24:  Unrelated E&M Service by the Same Physician During Postoperacve Period 

Appropriate Use:   Medicare defines “same physician” as physicians in the same group/specialty 

Append Modifier 24 to the E&M code when: 

• An unrelated E&M service is performed beginning the day ader the procedure, by the same physician, 
during the 10 or 90-day post-operacve period 

• Documentacon indicates the service was exclusively for treatment of the underlying condicon and not 
for postop care 

• Same physician is managing immunosuppressant therapy during postop period of transplant 
• Same physician is managing chemotherapy during postop period of procedure 

 

25:  Significant, Separately Idencfiable Evaluacon and Management Service by the Same Physician or Other Qualified 
Health Care Professional on the Same Day of the Procedure or Other Service 

Appropriate Use:   Modifier 25 is used to indicate that a pacent’s condicon required a significant, separately 
idencfiable evaluacon and management (E/M) service above and beyond that associated with another procedure or service 
being reported by the same physician or other qualified health care professional (QHP) on the same date. This service must 
be above and beyond the other service provided or beyond the usual preoperacve and postoperacve care associated with 
the procedure or service that was performed on that same date, and it must be substancated by documentacon in the 
pacent’s record that sacsfies the relevant criteria for the respeccve E/M service to be reported. 

• Append only to E/M services. Modifier 25 should only be appended to E/M services codes 
• Requires awareness of usual preoperaIve and postoperaIve services. When an E/M service is 

reported in conjunccon with another procedure, the E/M service should include work performed above 
and beyond the usual preoperacve and postoperacve services associated with the procedure performed 
on the same date of service. 

• Pre- and post-operaIve services typically associated with a procedure include the following 
and cannot be reported with a separate E/M services code:  

o Review of pacent’s relevant past medical history,  
o Assessment of the problem area to be treated by surgical or other service,  
o Formulacon and explanacon of the clinical diagnosis,  
o Review and explanacon of the procedure to the pacent, family, or caregiver,  
o Discussion of alternacve treatments or diagnoscc opcons,  
o Obtaining informed consent,  
o Providing postoperacve care instruccons,  
o Discussion of any further treatment and follow up ader the procedure 

 

57:  Decision for Surgery 

Appropriate Use:   Append to an E&M service where the decision to perform surgery is made either the 
day before a major surgery (90-day global) or the day of a major surgery. 



 

Global Modifiers (cont.) 
 

FT:  Unrelated criccal care during postoperacve period or on same day as a procedure or another E&M visit 

Appropriate Use:   For criccal care visits that are unrelated to the surgical procedure but performed on 
the same day; or when criccal care services provided during a global surgical period are unrelated to a surgical 
procedure. 

 

Additional Modifiers  
AI:  Admiing/Ajending Physician 

Appropriate Use:   Admiing Physician appends to the inical Inpacent E&M service (99221-99223)  

 

GC:  Resident under the direccon of a Teaching Physician 

Appropriate Use:   Appended by Teaching Physician to indicate service has been performed in part by a  
resident under the direccon of the Teaching Physician  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
Consultations 

• Medicare and certain other private payers don’t recognize consult codes.   
• Providers should enter the Consult code, and the Business Office will cross-walk to the 

appropriate E&M code, if required. 

Outpatient/Office Consultations (New or Established) 

Based on  
MDM 

Based on 
TIME 

Outpatient 
Consult Codes 

Straightforward MDM 
[1 minor problem; No data review; Minimal Risk of morbidity] 

20 minutes 99242 

Low Level MDM 
[2 or more minor, 1 stable chronic or 1 acute problem; 

Limited data review; Low risk of morbidity] 

 
30 minutes 

 
99243 

Moderate Level MDM 
[1 or more chronic with exacerbation, 2 or more stable 

chronic, 1 new or 1 acute complicated problem; Moderate 
data review; Moderate risk i.e. Prescription drug 

management, decision for minor surgery] 

 
 

40 minutes 

 
 

99244 

High Level MDM 
[1 or more chronic or acute with severe exacerbation 

problem; Extensive data review; High risk of morbidity] 

 
55 minutes 

 
99245 

 

Inpatient/Observation Consultations (New or Established) 

Based on  
MDM 

Based on 
TIME 

Inpatient 
Consult Codes 

Straightforward MDM 
[1 minor problem; No data review; Minimal Risk of morbidity] 

35 minutes 99252 

Low Level MDM 
[2 or more minor, 1 stable chronic or 1 acute problem; 

Limited data review; Low risk of morbidity] 

 
45 minutes 

 
99253 

Moderate Level MDM 
[1 or more chronic with exacerbation, 2 or more stable 

chronic, 1 new or 1 acute complicated problem; Moderate 
data review; Moderate risk i.e. Prescription drug 

management, decision for minor surgery] 

 
 

60 minutes 

 
 

99254 

High Level MDM 
[1 or more chronic or acute with severe exacerbation 

problem; Extensive data review; High risk of morbidity] 

 
80 minutes 

 
99255 



 

Miscellaneous Codes – Common Bedside Procedures 
Chest tube (open approach):  32551 
Chest tube (percutaneous without guidance): 32556 
Chest tube (percutaneous with guidance): 32557 
Central Line placement (age 5 +, non-tunneled):  36556 
Central Line placement (less than age 5, tunneled):  36557 
Central Line placement (age 5 +, tunneled):  36557 
CPR: 92950 
Cardioversion: 92960 

 

HELPME Code 
In Epic, the “HELPME” code is a place-holder code, to be used when the provider does not 
know what code to add.   A coder will review and add the correct code. 

This is intended as a help tool only.   All providers are expected to use this guide to determine 
the correct code to use for hospital rounding charges. 

 

 

NOBILL Code 
Choose the “NOBILL” code to indicate that a service or procedure was performed but is not 
appropriate to be billed.   Examples of when to use the “NOBILL” place-holder code: 

• Conditional discharge and patient leaves AMA prior to discharge 
• H&P performed by resident on patient transferred to different service before attending 

examination 
• Service performed by non-credentialled provider 


